continuous service leave (such as military leave or FMLA leave) shall not be treated as unpaid leave 
for purposes of this paragraph.  Employees who work fewer than seven (7) hours per day earn no 
continuous service. 

B) Custodians or Head Custodians: Employees who work (or receive paid leave) for eight (8) or more 
hours per day for at least one hundred thirty one (131) days in a fiscal year shall earn one (1) year of 
continuous service in that fiscal year.  No Employee shall earn more that one (1) year of continuous 

service in any fiscal year even if that Employee works more hours per day or more days per year than 
is typically required of other Employees.  Employees who are on unpaid leave of absence for more 
that one hundred and thirty one (131) school days in a fiscal year shall receive no continuous service 
for that year, except any days which cannot by law be treated as causing a diminution of continuous 
service leave (such as military leave of FMLA leave) shall not be treated as unpaid leave for purposes

[...]

District shall choose to provide vision insurance as an option, at a rate determined 

by the board, at the employee’s own expense and paid via payroll deduction. 

8.3 Life Insurance.  The District shall maintain a group life insurance program providing a Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollar ($25,000) death benefit, double indemnity in case of accidental death, without cost 
to eligible Employee.  The District shall endeavor to maintain such coverage with a carrier which 
allows optional additional coverage.  Any such additional coverage shall be at Employee expense,